Schedule

Nelson Land District—Buller County Lower Buller Gorge Scenic Reserve

1.5300 hectares, more or less, being Section 74, Block IV, Inangahua Survey District. S.O. Plan 13597.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 1988.

HELEN CLARK, Minister of Conservation.

(D.O.C. C.O. Res. 9/3/66; R.O. 2.5.1.3)

Reservation of Land

Pursuant to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Conservation hereby sets apart Mana Island as a scientific reserve subject to the provisions of section 21 of the Reserves Act 1977.

Schedule

Wellington Land District—Porirua City

200.3194 hectares, more or less, being part Mana Island, situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District. All *New Zealand Gazette* 1974, page 1760 (Doc. 053518.1), S.O. Plan 11047.

4.0469 hectares, more or less, being part Mana Island, situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District. Part *New Zealand Gazette* 1983, page 18 (Doc. 563758.3), and *New Zealand Gazette* 1983, page 553 (Doc. 563758.4), S.O. Plan 11047.

3640 square metres, more or less, being Section 34, Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District. Part *New Zealand Gazette* 1983, page 18 (Doc. 563758.3), S.O. Plan 31571.

12.1406 hectares, more or less, being part Mana Island, situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District. Crown land reserved from sale S.O. Plan 11047.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of October 1988.

HELEN CLARK, Minister of Conservation.

(D.O.C. C.O. 22/2704; R.O. 4/11; D.O. NO4/502) ln12409

Reserves Act 1977

Amendment to Notice Appointing Clifton No. 2 Recreation Reserve Board

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the Regional Manager, Wanganui Department of Conservation hereby notifies the omission of the appointment of Alexander James Sneddon to the board as published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 13 October 1988, No. 173, page 4085, and hereby appoints the said Alexander James Sneddon to be a member of the Clifton No. 2 Recreation Board for a 2 year term from 13 June 1988, as published in aforesaid *Gazette* notice.

Dated at Wanganui this 3rd day of November 1988.

J. E. CONNELL, Regional Manager.

(D.O.C. R.O. 9/5; D.O. 9/5) ln12675

1/1

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the Northern Regional Manager, Department of Conservation, hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Kaikohe Borough Council on the 13th day of July 1987:

"That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Kaikohe Borough Council hereby resolved that the piece of land held by the said borough council in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby declared

to be, a recreation reserve within the meaning of the said Act

Schedule

North Auckland Land District—Kaikohe Borough

Firstly 885 square metres, more or less, being Lot 69, D.P. 90182 and secondly as to an undivided one-sixth share in 993 square metres, more or less, being Lot 80, D.P. 90182, situated in Block XV, Omapere Survey District. All certificate of title 47B/744.

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of November 1988.

G. E. ROWAN, Regional Manager, Department of Conservation, Auckland.

(Cons. R.O. 8/5/890)

Internal Affairs

Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963

Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Order (No. 3) 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 31st day of October 1988

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 43 (4) of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority is entitled to exercise all the powers, authorities, and discretions vested in the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960.

And whereas the said Auckland Regional Authority has petitioned His Excellency the Governor-General that a certain area of Waitemata City be included within the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District.

Now therefore, pursuant to section 8 of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Order (No. 3) 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on 1 April 1989.
- **2.** Boundary altered—The boundary of the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District is hereby altered so as to include the area defined in the Schedule hereto.
- **3. Determination of financial obligations**—The financial obligations and assessments under the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Act 1960 of the Waitemata City Council with respect to the land defined in the Schedule hereto shall be determined on and from 1 April 1989.

Schedule

All that area in the North Auckland Land District, City of Waitemata, bounded by a line commencing on the line of mean high water, spring tide of the Manukau Harbour, being the northernmost corner of an area marked H, as shown on S.O. Plan 58583, Block VI, Titirangi Survey District and proceeding southerly along the eastern boundary of the said area marked H, to and southerly generally along the line of mean high water spring tide of the Manukau Harbour to its intersection with the westernmost corner of Ewing Road, Block X, Titirangi Survey District; thence northerly along the